

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, NEWARK DIVISION**

ISRAEL ALBERT ALMEIDA and)
MICHAEL R. TUMMINELLI)HON. KEVIN MCNULTY, U.S.D.J.
) Case No. 2:16-cv-03411-KM-JBC
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
THE HON. N. PETER CONFORTI, et al.)
)
Defendants.)
)

**PLAINTIFFS’ COMBINED BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS AND REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
(DOCKETS #27 & #34)**

Ryan S. Watson
Law Offices of J. Scott Watson, P.C.
24 Regency Plaza
Glen Mills, PA 19342
(610) 358-9600
NJ Bar No. 089642013
ryan.watson@jscottwatson.com

Dated: September 2nd, 2016

Stephen D. Stamboulieh
Stamboulieh Law, PLLC
P.O. Box 4008
Madison, MS 39130
(601) 852-3440
stephen@sdsllaw.us
MS Bar No. 102784
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Alan Alexander Beck
Law Office of Alan Beck
4780 Governor Drive
San Diego, CA 92122
(619) 905-9105
Alan.alexander.beck@gmail.com
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Introduction.....1

Corrections to the Defendants’ Procedural History and Statement of Facts.....2

Standard of Review.....3

Argument.....4

 I. *Drake v. Filko* and the Facial Challenge.....5

 II. Almeida’s Claims are not Moot.....5

 III. Tumminelli7

 IV. Almeida’s Claims are not Precluded.....10

 V. *Rooker-Feldman* Does Not Apply.....11

 VI. Tumminelli Has Article III Standing to Bring His Claims 11

 VII. Tumminelli Has Plead Sufficient Facts to Mount an As Applied
 Challenge to New Jersey’s Handgun Permit Law.....12

 a. Defendants Conduct Violates Due Process because it is Ultra Vires..15

 b. Defendants Do Not Raise Any Argument Regarding Plaintiff’s Ultra
 Vires
 Argument.....19

 VIII. Preliminary Relief is Justified Now.....20

Defendant Richards’ Motion to Dismiss.....22

Defendant Richards’ Response to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction...23

Defendant Sussex County.....24

Conclusion.....24

Certificate of Service.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amberg-Blyskal v. Transp. Sec. Admin., 832 F. Supp. 2d 445, 447 (E.D. Pa. 2011) 3

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....4

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....3

Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist., 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)8

Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta, 507 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 16, 18, 19

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....3

Danvers Motor Co., 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)8

Drake v. Filko, 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S.Ct. 2134 (U.S. 2014) 1, 5, 13, 23

Goodson v. Maggi, 797 F. Supp. 2d 624 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....7

Gould Elecs., Inc. v. United States, 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000)4

Great W. Mining & Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP, 615 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2010)6, 7

Gulf Offshore Co., Div. of Pool Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp., 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....11

Hedges v. United States, 404 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 2005)4

In re Application of Borinski, 363 N.J. Super. 10 (App. Div. 2003)..... 22, 23

Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester, 701 F.3d 81, 89 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1806 (U.S. 2013).....14

Kehr Packages v. Fidelcor, Inc., 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir.1991)3

Kulick v. Pocono Downs Racing Ass'n, 816 F.2d 895, (3d Cir.1987).....3

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)18

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)14

Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319, 109 S.Ct. 1827, 104 L.Ed.2d 338 (1989).....4

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla., 457 U.S. 496, 516 (1982).....3

Pinkerton v. Roche Holdings Ltd., 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002).....4
U.S. v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) 4, 14, 15
United States v. Marcavage, 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010).....13
USNile Ltd. Liab. Co. v. StormIPTV, 2:13-CV-00067 JLL, 2014 WL 4637218
(D.N.J. Sept. 16, 2014)24
Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (per curiam)13
Woollard v. Gallagher,712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 422
(U.S. 2013).....14

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C:58-41, 2
